

**No. 19-1004**

IN THE

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

---

**In Re Tumbling Dice, Inc. *et al.*, Debtors,**

**Tumbling Dice, Inc. *et al.*, Petitioner,**

v.

**Under My Thumb, Inc., Respondent.**

---

*On Writ of Certiorari from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**Team R9**

**Counsel for Respondent**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. A Non-Exclusive License of Intellectual Property Cannot be Assumed Over the Objection of the Licensor Because Under § 365(c)(1), if a Debtor Cannot Assign a Contract to a Third-Party, it Cannot Assume that Contract.....	6
A. The phrase “assuming <i>or</i> assigning” in § 365(c)(1) dictates that Development cannot assume the software agreement because under federal intellectual property law, it is prohibited from assigning the agreement to a third-party absent Under My Thumb’s consent.....	7
B. Construing § 365(c)(1) literally does not produce an absurd result because it does not render § 365(f)(1) inoperative or superfluous where § 365(f)(1) is a general rule to which § 365(c)(1) is an exception.....	8
C. The conjunctive “and” should not be read into § 365(c)(1) where the legislature has not included it.....	10
II. A Court Cannot Confirm a Joint, Multi-Debtor Plan Without Acceptance by at Least One Impaired Class of Claims of Each Debtor Because § 1129(a)(10) Requires Acceptance <i>Per Debtor</i> .....	13
A. A plan cannot be confirmed under § 1129(a) without the consent of at least one impaired class of claims of <i>each</i> debtor because, based on the plain language and statutory scheme, § 1129(a)(10) creates a <i>per debtor</i> requirement.....	14
B. The proposed plan should not be confirmed under the <i>per plan</i> approach because Debtors sought the reorganization plan under joint reorganization, not substantive consolidation.....	18

C. Adoption of the <i>per plan</i> approach is an unauthorized judicial override of the statutory scheme and policy considerations established by Congress. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX A.....	I
APPENDIX B.....	II
APPENDIX C.....	III
APPENDIX D.....	IV
APPENDIX E.....	V
APPENDIX F.....	VII
APPENDIX G.....	IX
APPENDIX H.....	X
APPENDIX I.....	XVI

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	8
<i>City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners, L.P. (In re James Cable Partners, L.P.)</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Clark’s Crystal Springs Ranch, LLC v. Gugino (In re Clark)</i> , 548 B.R. 246 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8, 13
<i>Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props. Inc. (Matter of Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Hillman v. I.R.S.</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034, 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004) .....	19
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	7, 12
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	15
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 290 B.R. 614 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	6
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	Passim
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	15
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	7

<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc'ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter Commc'ns)</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Matter of W. Elecs. Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	Passim
<i>SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prod., LLC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 954 (2017) .....	20
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. The Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC (In re The Vill. at Lakeridge), LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Unarco Indus., Inc. v. Kelley Co.</i> , 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Morison</i> , 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir.1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	13
<i>Universal Church v. Geltzer</i> , 463 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 102(7) (2018) .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 362(b) (2018) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 365(a) (2018).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 365(c) (2018).....	10, 13
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) (2018) .....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)(A) (2018) .....	8

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1) (2018) .....	4, 8, 9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(2)(A) (2018).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 555 (2018) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 556 (2018).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 557 (2018).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 559 (2018).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 560 (2018).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1107 (2018).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) (2018).....	13
11 U.S.C. §§ 1123(a)(3) (2018).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(C) (2018).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1124(1) (2018) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a) (2018).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f) (2018).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) (2018).....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1) (2018).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8) (2018).....	17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) (2018).....	Passim
